



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

ALAPOCAS MAINTENANCE  
CORPORATION and ALAPOCAS  
MAINTENANCE CORPORATION  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS,

Defendants Below, Appellants,

v.

WILMINGTON FRIENDS SCHOOL, INC.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

No. 294, 2022

On Appeal from the  
Court of Chancery of the  
State of Delaware,  
C.A. No. 2021-0655-SG

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Kelly E. Farnan (#4395)  
Dorronda R. Bordley (#6642)  
Griffin A. Schoenbaum (#6915)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302-651-7700

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellee  
Wilmington Friends School, Inc.*

Dated: October 28, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    THE PARTIES .....	6
B.    THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS AND PRIOR APPROVALS.....	6
C.    WFS SUBMITS THE LOWER SCHOOL PROJECT PROPOSAL TO THE AMC BOARD .....	9
D.    THE PARTIES ATTEMPT TO REACH AGREEMENT.....	10
E.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY LITIGATION .....	11
F.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY FINDS IN FAVOR OF WFS.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT THE DEED RESTRICTIONS ARE UNENFORCEABLE AGAINST WFS. ....	14
A.    Question Presented.....	14
B.    Scope of Review.....	14
C.    Merits of the Argument.....	14
1.    The Court of Chancery Correctly Rejected AMC’s Position and Found the Harmony Restriction Unenforceable. ....	15

2.	The Court of Chancery Applied the Proper Legal Standard. ....	18
3.	The Court of Chancery’s Decision Was Procedurally Proper. ....	21
4.	Policy Considerations Support Affirmance. ....	26
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ERR IN ITS CONSIDERATION OF AMC’S OUTLOOK ARGUMENT.....	28
A.	Question Presented.....	28
B.	Scope of Review.....	28
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	28
III.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PARAGRAPH 3 APPLIES EXCLUSIVELY TO THE LOWER SCHOOL PROJECT PROPOSAL, AND THE AMC BOARD HAD NO BASIS TO DENY THE PROPOSAL UNDER PARAGRAPH 3.....	30
A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Scope of Review.....	30
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	30
1.	WFS’s Lower School Project Proposal Should Have Been Approved Under Paragraph 3 of the Deed Restrictions.....	31
2.	The Parties’ Prior Practice Confirms Paragraph 3 Alone Applies to WFS. ....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alliegro v. Home Owners of Edgewood Hills, Inc.</i> , 122 A.2d 910 (Del. Ch. 1956) .....	20
<i>BBD Beach, LLC v. Bayberry Dunes Ass’n</i> , 2022 WL 763466 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2022) (Master’s Final Report) .....	19
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017) .....	33
<i>Brooks-McCollum v. Emerald Ridge Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 2011 WL 4609900 (Del. Oct. 5, 2011).....	14, 28
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012) .....	30
<i>Chi. Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) .....	14, 28
<i>Christine Manor Civic Ass’n v. Gullo</i> , 2007 WL 3301024 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2007) .....	20, 21
<i>Civic Ass’n of Surrey Park v. Riegel</i> , 2022 WL 1597452 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2022 (Master’s Final Report)).....	24, 29
<i>Ests. of Red Lion Maint. Corp. v. Broome</i> , 2022 WL 2349631 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2022) (Master’s Final Report) <i>adopted</i> , 2022 WL 2775065 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2022) .....	31
<i>Gammons v. Kennett Part Dev. Corp.</i> , 61 A.2d 391 (Del. 1948) .....	4
<i>Gibson v. Main</i> , 129 A. 259 (Del. 1925) .....	15
<i>Golden Rule Fin. Corp. v. S’holder Representative Servs. LLC</i> , 2021 WL 305741 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2021).....	33

<i>Lawhon v. Winding Ridge Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5459246 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2008) .....	4, 16
<i>Leon N. Weinger &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Krapf</i> , 623 A.2d 1085 (Del. 1993) .....	27
<i>Mendenhall Village Single Homes Ass’n v. Dolan</i> , 1994 WL 384579 (Del. Ch. July 13, 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 1995 WL 33740 (Del. Jan. 24, 1995) .....	16, 18, 31
<i>Monigle v. Darlington</i> , 81 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 1951) .....	31
<i>Point Farm Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 1993 WL 257404 (Del. Ch. June 28, 1993) .....	26
<i>Seabreak Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Gresser</i> , 517 A.2d 263 (Del. Ch. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 538 A.2d 1113 (Del. 1988) .....	29
<i>Shrewsbury v. The Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 160 A.3d 471 (Del. 2017) .....	26
<i>Wild Quail Golf &amp; Country Club Homeowners’ Ass’n, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 2021 WL 2324660 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2021) (Master’s Final Report) .....	14, 31

**STATUTES & RULES**

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 348 .....	22
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 348(c) .....	2, 11
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 348(e) .....	11
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	23
Rule 12(c) .....	2, 4
